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Below is the Department of the Lottery’s (Lottery) Amended 2025-2026 Regulatory Plan which 

has been prepared in accordance with the requirements set forth in Section 120.74(1), Florida 

Statutes.  The initial Plan was submitted on August 26, 2025.  This Amendment is being done to 

submit the information required under Section 120.5435, Florida Statutes.  

 

 

1. Plan Requirements of Section 120.74(1)(a), Florida Statutes: 

Section 120.74(1)(a), Florida Statutes, provides that an agency’s plan must include a listing 

of each law enacted or amended during the previous 12 months which created or modified 

the duties or authority of the agency and a statement as to whether rulemaking is required 

to implement the law.  

 

The following statutory sections were amended or added since the 2024-2025 Regulatory 

Plan was submitted: 

 

(a) Florida Statute 24.105 (Powers and duties of department – the department shall 

adopt rules governing the establishment and operation of the state lottery), 

paragraph (9)(i) was modified to state the manner and amount of compensation of 

retailers, except for the 2025-2026 fiscal year only, effective July 1, 2025, the 

commission for lottery ticket sales shall be 6 percent of the purchase price of each 

ticket sold or issued as a prize by a retailer.  Any additional retailer compensation is 

limited to the Florida Lottery Retailer Bonus Commission program appropriated in 

Specific Appropriation 2561 of the 2025-2026 General Appropriations Act.   

 

i. Effective date:  July 1, 2025  

 

     ii. No rule change was needed since the amount of compensation/compensation        

provisions for Lottery retailers did not change.   

 

(b) Florida Statute 120.5435 (Agency review of rules) 

 Paragraph (2)(b) says that each agency is to include a list of its existing rules in its 

Regulatory Plan, and each agency is to provide a schedule of rules it will review 

each year for the rule review period (July 1, 2025 – July 1, 2030). 

 

      i. Effective date:  July 1, 2025 

 

     ii. A list of current Lottery rules are attached (Attachment A).   

 

    iii. A list of Lottery rules, effective before July 1, 2025, are attached (Attachment B). 

 

    iv. The Lottery’s five-year schedule to review its rules in effect before July 1, 2025 is 

attached (Attachment C). 



Department of the Lottery 2025-26 Regulatory Plan 
 

2 

 

(c) Florida Statute 937.0401, subsection (2) says the Department of Law 

Enforcement, in cooperation with the Department of Transportation, the 

Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, the Department of the Lottery, 

and local law enforcement agencies, shall establish and implement the Spectrum 

Alert to enhance the safety and well-being of children with ASD through immediate 

and effective community and emergency response.  Subsection (3) says the 

Department of Law Enforcement, in cooperation with the Department of 

Transportation, the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, the 

Department of the Lottery, and local law enforcement agencies, shall develop a 

training program and alert system for missing children with ASD which is 

compatible with existing alert systems. 

 

i. Effective date:  July 1, 2025 

 

                    ii. No rulemaking was done, or is planned, to implement the new statutory section.  

The statute section is self-explanatory and complete without the promulgation of a 

rule with respect to the Lottery’s role. 

 

2. Plan Requirements of Section 120.74(1)(b), Florida Statutes: 

Section 120.74(1)(b), Florida Statutes, provides that an agency’s plan must include a listing 

of any other laws which the agency expects to implement by rulemaking before the following 

July 1st, except emergency rulemaking.  

 

All but one of the Lottery’s rules (Rule 53-1.007) are promulgated by emergency rulemaking 

in accordance with the emergency rulemaking authority granted to the Lottery in Chapter 24, 

Florida Statutes. Laws implemented by emergency rulemaking are excluded from the 

requirements of Section 120.74(1)(b), Florida Statutes.   

 

The Lottery does not presently have plans to implement any other laws by non-emergency 

rulemaking before July 1, 2026 but will continue to assess and evaluate the Lottery’s 

rulemaking on an on-going basis. 

 

3.  Plan Requirements of Section 120.74(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

Section 120.74(1)(c), Florida Statutes, provides that an agency’s plan must include any 

desired update to the prior year’s regulatory plan; furthermore, if laws requiring rulemaking 

were identified in a prior years’ plan but a notice of proposed rulemaking has not yet been 

published, the agency must make the statements as required in Section 120.74(1)(c)1. and 2.  

 

No updates to the 2024-2025 Regulatory Plan are planned or necessary.  No laws applicable 

to the Lottery required new rulemaking. 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 

 I, John Davis, Secretary of the Department of the Lottery, and I, Dane Dunson, General 

Counsel for the Department of the Lottery, hereby certify the following: 

 

 1. I have reviewed the Department of the Lottery’s 2025-2026 Regulatory Plan 

(Amended); and 

 

 2. I have verified that the Department of the Lottery regularly reviews all its rules to 

determine if the rules remain consistent with the Department of the Lottery’s rulemaking 

authority and laws implemented. The most recent review was completed in August of 2025. 

 

 

Dated this 4th day of September, 2025.  

 

 

By:   

  
           _________________________________ 

           Dane Dunson, General Counsel 

 

                       

  

By:   

  
             _________________________________ 

             John Davis, Secretary 

  



Attachment A – Lottery Rules as of August 31, 2025 
 

  DEPARTMENT OF FLORIDA LOTTERY 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

  DRAW GAMES 

53ER20-43 Draw Game CASH4LIFE 
53ER21-67 Draw Game DRAW GAMES DRAWING PROCEDURE 
53ER23-14 Draw Game FANTASY 5® 
53ER23-16 Draw Game JACKPOT TRIPLE PLAY™ 
53ER23-38 Draw Game CASH POPTM Game Change Provisions 
53ER23-44 Draw Game CASH POPTM - Odds Change Provisions 
53ER23-45 Draw Game CASH POPTM 

53ER24-55 Draw Game PICK 2™ 
53ER24-56 Draw Game PICK 3™ 
53ER24-57 Draw Game PICK 4™ 
53ER24-58 Draw Game PICK 5™ 
53ER25-12 Draw Game MEGA MILLIONS® 
53ER25-13 Draw Game POWERBALL® 
53ER25-14 Draw Game FLORIDA LOTTO® 
53ER25-16 Draw Game Grouper® 

  DRAWINGS 

53ER12-12 Drawings Promotional Event Drawings 

  INSTANT GAMES 

53ER16-02 Instant Game Game Number 1297, $50,000 FLAMINGO MULTIPLIER 
53ER20-25 Instant Game Game Number 1454, $500 MADNESS 
53ER21-44 Instant Game Game Number 1497, TRIPLE CROSSWORD 
53ER21-45 Instant Game Game Number 1499, CROSSWORD CASH 
53ER21-52 Instant Game Game Number 1501, GOLD RUSH LIMITED 
53ER21-64 Instant Game Game Number 1504, LoteriaTM 
53ER22-03 Instant Game Game Number 5027, 20X THE CASH 
53ER22-05 Instant Game Game Number 7020, 50X THE CASH 
53ER22-12 Instant Game Game Number 7021, BONUS CASH 
53ER22-18 Instant Game Game Number 5031, $500 WILD CASH BONANZA 
53ER22-27 Instant Game Game Number 7025, MYSTERY MULTIPLIER 
53ER22-48 Instant Game Game Number 1515, $5,000 CROSSWORD 
53ER22-49 Instant Game Game Number 1516, BINGO DOUBLER 
53ER22-50 Instant Game Game Number 1521, CASH ERUPTION 
53ER22-60 Instant Game Game Number 5048, FLORIDA 300X THE CASH 
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Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER22-63 Instant Game Game Number 5044, FLORIDA 10X THE CASH 
53ER22-68 Instant Game Game Number 1514, XTREME CROSSWORD 
53ER22-70 Instant Game Game Number 1524, LUCKY NUMBERS 
53ER23-02 Instant Game Game Number 1525, $1 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-03 Instant Game Game Number 1526, $2 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-04 Instant Game Game Number 1527, $5 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-10 Instant Game Game Number 1518, THE PRICE IS RIGHTTM 
53ER23-11 Instant Game Game Number 1529, $1,000,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE SPECTACULAR 
53ER23-12 Instant Game Game Number 5050, CA$H ON THE SPOT 
53ER23-21 Instant Game Game Number 1530, Lotteria™ 
53ER23-23 Instant Game Game Number 5053, PAYDAY BONUS 
53ER23-26 Instant Game Game Number 5054, TRIPLE GOLDEN CHERRIES 
53ER23-34 Instant Game Game Number 1533, $50,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 
53ER23-36 Instant Game Game Number 1535, $250,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 
53ER23-39 Instant Game Game Number 1536, $50 FRENZY 
53ER23-40 Instant Game Game Number 1537, CASH DROP 
53ER23-41 Instant Game Game Number 1538, THE GAME OF LIFETM 
53ER23-42 Instant Game Game Number 1539, $5,000,000 CROSSWORD 
53ER23-47 Instant Game Game Number 1540, FAST BUCKS 

53ER23-48 Instant Game Game Number 1541, ACES AND 8s 
53ER23-49 Instant Game Game Number 1542, HIT AND WIN! 
53ER23-50 Instant Game Game Number 1543, $5,000,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-52 Instant Game Game Number 1544, $10,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-53 Instant Game Game Number 1545, $50,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-55 Instant Game Game Number 1547, $2,000,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-60 Instant Game Game Number 1549, BINGO NIGHT 
53ER23-61 Instant Game Game Number 1550, $2,000,000 100X CASHWORD 
53ER23-62 Instant Game Game Number 5055, EMERALD MINE 9X 
53ER24-02 Instant Game Game Number 1551, 10X® THE CASH 
53ER24-03 Instant Game Game Number 1552, 20X THE CASH 
53ER24-04 Instant Game Game Number 1553, 50X THE CASH 
53ER24-05 Instant Game Game Number 1554, 100X THE CASH 
53ER24-06 Instant Game Game Number 1555, 500X THE CASH 
53ER24-07 Instant Game Game Number 1556, LUCKY GREEN 
53ER24-08 Instant Game Game Number 1557, BONUS LETTER CROSSWORD 
53ER24-09 Instant Game Game Number 1558, TRIPLE 777 



Attachment A – Lottery Rules as of August 31, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER24-10 Instant Game Game Number 5056, JEOPARDY! 
53ER24-13 Instant Game Game Number 1559, DOUBLE IT! 
53ER24-14 Instant Game Game Number 1560, WIN WIN WIN 
53ER24-15 Instant Game Game Number 1561, LOTERIATM 
53ER24-16 Instant Game Game Number 1562, GOLD RUSH LEGACY 
53ER24-17 Instant Game Game Number 1563, $100 LOADED 
53ER24-18 Instant Game Game Number 1564, UNOTM 
53ER24-19 Instant Game Game Number 5057, EASY MONEY 
53ER24-20 Instant Game Game Number 5058, MILLIONAIRE MAKER 
53ER24-24 Instant Game Game Number 1565, $1 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-25 Instant Game Game Number 1566, $2 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-26 Instant Game Game Number 1567, $5 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-27 Instant Game Game Number 1568, $10 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-28 Instant Game Game Number 1569, $20 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-31 Instant Game Game Number 1570, FAST LOOT 
53ER24-32 Instant Game Game Number 1571, DOUBLE CASH 
53ER24-33 Instant Game Game Number 1572, TRIPLE JACKPOT 
53ER24-34 Instant Game Game Number 5059, THE CASH WHEEL 
53ER24-39 Instant Game Game Number 1573, SILVER STREAK 
53ER24-40 Instant Game Game Number 1574, $15,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER24-41 Instant Game Game Number 5060, FIND THE 7S 
53ER24-42 Instant Game Game Number 5061, DOUBLE YOUR MONEY 
53ER24-44 Instant Game Game Number 1575, $5,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-45 Instant Game Game Number 1576, $25,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-46 Instant Game Game Number 1577, $100,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-47 Instant Game Game Number 1578, $500,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-48 Instant Game Game Number 7028, THE PERFECT GIFT 
53ER24-50 Instant Game Game Number 1579, “2025” 
53ER24-51 Instant Game Game Number 1581, PLATINUM MINE 9X 
53ER24-52 Instant Game Game Number 1582, ULTIMATE VIP CA$HWORD 
53ER25-04 Instant Game Game Number 1583, $10,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-05 Instant Game Game Number 1584, $100,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-06 Instant Game Game Number 1585, $1,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-07 Instant Game Game Number 1586, $2,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-08 Instant Game Game Number 1587, QUICK $100S 
53ER25-09 Instant Game Game Number 1588, 5 TIMES LUCKY 
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Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER25-10 Instant Game Game Number 1589, “$25, $50 OR $100” 
53ER25-11 Instant Game Game Number 1590, $25,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-18 Instant Game Game Number 1580, LOTERIA® 
53ER25-19 Instant Game Game Number 1591, ADD IT UP 
53ER25-20 Instant Game Game Number 1592, TREASURE HUNT 
53ER25-21 Instant Game Game Number 1593, MONEY MATCH 
53ER25-22 Instant Game Game Number 1594, $5,000,000 CA$H MONEY 
53ER25-25 Instant Game Game Number 1595, SUMMER CASH 
53ER25-26 Instant Game Game Number 1596, GUY HARVEY® FLORIDA BIG BILLS 
53ER25-27 Instant Game Game Number 1597, SCORCHING HOT 7s 
53ER25-28 Instant Game Game Number 7029, JAWS 
53ER25-35 Instant Game Game Number 1598, $500 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-36 Instant Game Game Number 1599, $1,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-37 Instant Game Game Number 1600, $2,500 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-38 Instant Game Game Number 1601, $5,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-39 Instant Game Game Number 1602, $10,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
25ER25-41 Instant Game Game Number 1603, TRIPLE RED 777's 
25ER25-42 Instant Game Game Number 1604, $500,000 CASH BLOWOUT! 
25ER25-43 Instant Game Game Number 1614, WIN IT ALL! 

  PAYMENT OF PRIZES 

53ER23-20 Payment of Prizes PAYMENT OF PRIZES 

  PERSONNEL 

53ER12-18 Personnel Code of Ethics 

  PROCUREMENT 

53ER99-37 Procurement Procedure for Procurement of Merchandise to be Awarded as Prizes 
53ER02-26 Procurement Designation of Hearing Officer in Bid Protest 
53ER07-55 Procurement Procurement of Commodities & Contractual Services 
53ER09-51 Procurement Facility Leases 

53ER25-40 Procurement Procurement of Public Relations, Advertising, Marketing, and Multimedia Services 

  PROMOTIONS 

53ER23-63 Promotion DAILY CASH BONUS PLAY PROMOTION 
53ER24-30 Promotion CASH VAULT Bonus Play Promotion 

53ER24-38 Promotion LIMITED-TIME $500 RAFFLE PROMOTION (September 23 – October 27, 2024) 

53ER24-43 Promotion $5,000,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT CASH BONUS 
53ER24-49 Promotion BLACK FRIDAY BONUS PLAY PROMOTION - 2024 



Attachment A – Lottery Rules as of August 31, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER25-01 Promotion MEGA MILLIONS® Advance Play Countdown Schedule 
53ER25-02 Promotion $2,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER BONUS PLAY 
53ER25-03 Promotion DAILY CASH BONUS PLAY - 2025 
53ER25-17 Promotion PICK Daily GamesTM Promotion (April 7 – May 18, 2025) 
53ER25-23 Promotion it’s good SUMMER fun Bonus Play 
53ER25-30 Promotion 2025 NASCAR POWERBALL PlayoffTM Bonus Play 
53ER25-32 Promotion FOR LIFE BONUS PLAY 
53ER25-44 Promotion PICK WINSday Promotion 

  REPLACEMENT RULES 

53ER25-45 Replacement Rule Replacement of Obsolete Emergency Rules 
53ER25-34 Replacement Rule Replacement of Obsolete Emergency Rules 

  RETAILER 

53ER07-15 Retailer Suspension & Termination of Retailer Contract 
53ER19-21 Retailer Retailer Applicant Background Investigation 
53ER19-22 Retailer Granting Retailer Contracts and Certificates of Authority 
53ER19-23 Retailer Change in Retailer Condition or Retailer Ownership 
53ER19-26 Retailer Payment of Prizes by Retailers 
53ER22-44 Retailer Retailer Accountability 
53ER23-30 Retailer Retailer Compensation 
53ER24-11 Retailer Lost, Stolen or Damaged Instant Lottery Tickets 
53ER24-22 Retailer Retailer Application and Fee Schedule 
53ER24-36 Retailer Retailer Responsibilities 
53ER24-54 Retailer Sale of Lottery Tickets 

  RETAILER PROMOTIONS 

53ER24-23 Retailer Incentive Promotion PICK Daily GamesTM Sales Incentive Promotion 

53ER25-24 Retailer Promotion 
Retailer Bonus Commission Promotion - Powerball® - Florida Lotto® - Fantasy 5® - 

Jackpot Triple PlayTM 

53ER25-29 Retailer Promotion 
Retailer Bonus Commission Promotion - Powerball® - Florida Lotto® - Fantasy 5® - 

Jackpot Triple PlayTM AMENDMENT 

53ER25-33 Retailer Promotion WEEK FOR LIFE GAMES and CASH4LIFE® Retailer Bonus Incentive 

 53-1.007  Internal Audit Function 

 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

  DEPARTMENT OF FLORIDA LOTTERY 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

  DRAW GAMES 

53ER20-43 Draw Game CASH4LIFE® 
53ER21-67 Draw Game DRAW GAMES DRAWING PROCEDURE 
53ER23-14 Draw Game FANTASY 5® 
53ER23-16 Draw Game JACKPOT TRIPLE PLAY™ 
53ER23-38 Draw Game CASH POPTM Game Change Provisions 
53ER23-44 Draw Game CASH POPTM - Odds Change Provisions 
53ER23-45 Draw Game CASH POPTM 

53ER24-55 Draw Game PICK 2™ 
53ER24-56 Draw Game PICK 3™ 
53ER24-57 Draw Game PICK 4™ 
53ER24-58 Draw Game PICK 5™ 
53ER25-12 Draw Game MEGA MILLIONS® 
53ER25-13 Draw Game POWERBALL® 
53ER25-14 Draw Game FLORIDA LOTTO® 
53ER25-16 Draw Game Grouper® 

  DRAWINGS 

53ER12-12 Drawings Promotional Event Drawings 

  INSTANT GAMES 

53ER16-02 Instant Game Game Number 1297, $50,000 FLAMINGO MULTIPLIER 
53ER18-17 Instant Game Game Number 1381, NEON 7's 

53ER18-40 Instant Game Game Number 5014, JOKER'S WILD 
53ER20-25 Instant Game Game Number 1454, $500 MADNESS 
53ER20-71 Instant Game Game Number 1466, 10X THE CASH 
53ER21-26 Instant Game Game Number 1487, PAYOUT TRIPLER 
53ER21-30 Instant Game Game Number 5021, JEWEL 7s DOUBLER 
53ER21-42 Instant Game Game Number 5022, 3 TIMES LUCKY 
53ER21-43 Instant Game Game Number 1495, MAGIC 8 BALL 
53ER21-44 Instant Game Game Number 1497, TRIPLE CROSSWORD 
53ER21-45 Instant Game Game Number 1499, CROSSWORD CASH 
53ER21-49 Instant Game Game Number 1496, HOT DICE 
53ER21-50 Instant Game Game Number 1498, MONEY MONEY MONEY 
53ER21-52 Instant Game Game Number 1501, GOLD RUSH LIMITED 
53ER21-58 Instant Game Game Number 5025, $1,000,000 HOLIDAY WINNINGS 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER21-62 Instant Game Game Number 1502, PERFECT 10s 
53ER21-64 Instant Game Game Number 1504, LoteriaTM 
53ER22-02 Instant Game Game Number 1506, 10X THE CASH 
53ER22-03 Instant Game Game Number 5027, 20X THE CASH 
53ER22-05 Instant Game Game Number 7020, 50X THE CASH 
53ER22-09 Instant Game Game Number 1507, WILD DOUGH 
53ER22-12 Instant Game Game Number 7021, BONUS CASH 
53ER22-18 Instant Game Game Number 5031, $500 WILD CASH BONANZA 
53ER22-19 Instant Game Game Number 7022, TRIPLEE PLAY 
53ER22-20 Instant Game Game Number 7023, BIG OL'BENS 
53ER22-24 Instant Game Game Number 5032, TRIPLE TRIPLER 
53ER22-27 Instant Game Game Number 7025, MYSTERY MULTIPLIER 

53ER22-33 Instant Game Game Number 1511, $5 MONOPLY™ DOUBLER 

53ER22-48 Instant Game Game Number 1515, $5,000 CROSSWORD 
53ER22-49 Instant Game Game Number 1516, BINGO DOUBLER 
53ER22-50 Instant Game Game Number 1521, CASH ERUPTION 
53ER22-60 Instant Game Game Number 5048, FLORIDA 300X THE CASH 
53ER22-63 Instant Game Game Number 5044, FLORIDA 10X THE CASH 
53ER22-68 Instant Game Game Number 1514, XTREME CROSSWORD 
53ER22-70 Instant Game Game Number 1524, LUCKY NUMBERS 
53ER23-02 Instant Game Game Number 1525, $1 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-03 Instant Game Game Number 1526, $2 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-04 Instant Game Game Number 1527, $5 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-05 Instant Game Game Number 1528, $10 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 
53ER23-10 Instant Game Game Number 1518, THE PRICE IS RIGHTTM 
53ER23-11 Instant Game Game Number 1529, $1,000,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE SPECTACULAR 
53ER23-12 Instant Game Game Number 5050, CA$H ON THE SPOT 
53ER23-21 Instant Game Game Number 1530, Lotteria™ 
53ER23-23 Instant Game Game Number 5053, PAYDAY BONUS 
53ER23-25 Instant Game Game Number 1531, Monopoly Secret Vault 
53ER23-26 Instant Game Game Number 5054, TRIPLE GOLDEN CHERRIES 
53ER23-28 Instant Game Game Number 7027, FAST $200s 
53ER23-34 Instant Game Game Number 1533, $50,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 
53ER23-35 Instant Game Game Number 1534, $150,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 
53ER23-36 Instant Game Game Number 1535, $250,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 
53ER23-39 Instant Game Game Number 1536, $50 FRENZY 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER23-40 Instant Game Game Number 1537, CASH DROP 
53ER23-41 Instant Game Game Number 1538, THE GAME OF LIFETM 
53ER23-42 Instant Game Game Number 1539, $5,000,000 CROSSWORD 
53ER23-47 Instant Game Game Number 1540, FAST BUCKS 
53ER23-48 Instant Game Game Number 1541, ACES AND 8s 
53ER23-49 Instant Game Game Number 1542, HIT AND WIN! 
53ER23-50 Instant Game Game Number 1543, $5,000,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-52 Instant Game Game Number 1544, $10,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-53 Instant Game Game Number 1545, $50,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-55 Instant Game Game Number 1547, $2,000,000 TRIPLE MATCH 
53ER23-59 Instant Game Game Number 1548, "2024" 
53ER23-60 Instant Game Game Number 1549, BINGO NIGHT 
53ER23-61 Instant Game Game Number 1550, “$2,000,000 100X CASHWORD 
53ER23-62 Instant Game Game Number 5055, EMERALD MINE 9X 
53ER24-02 Instant Game Game Number 1551, 10X® THE CASH 
53ER24-03 Instant Game Game Number 1552, 20X THE CASH 
53ER24-04 Instant Game Game Number 1553, 50X THE CASH 
53ER24-05 Instant Game Game Number 1554, 100X THE CASH 
53ER24-06 Instant Game Game Number 1555, 500X THE CASH 
53ER24-07 Instant Game Game Number 1556, LUCKY GREEN 
53ER24-08 Instant Game Game Number 1557, BONUS LETTER CROSSWORD 
53ER24-09 Instant Game Game Number 1558, TRIPLE 777 
53ER24-10 Instant Game Game Number 5056, JEOPARDY! 
53ER24-13 Instant Game Game Number 1559, DOUBLE IT! 
53ER24-14 Instant Game Game Number 1560, WIN WIN WIN 
53ER24-15 Instant Game Game Number 1561, LOTERIATM 
53ER24-16 Instant Game Game Number 1562, GOLD RUSH LEGACY 
53ER24-17 Instant Game Game Number 1563, $100 LOADED 
53ER24-18 Instant Game Game Number 1564, UNOTM 
53ER24-19 Instant Game Game Number 5057, EASY MONEY 
53ER24-20 Instant Game Game Number 5058, MILLIONAIRE MAKER 
53ER24-24 Instant Game Game Number 1565, $1 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-25 Instant Game Game Number 1566, $2 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-26 Instant Game Game Number 1567, $5 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-27 Instant Game Game Number 1568, $10 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
53ER24-28 Instant Game Game Number 1569, $20 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER24-31 Instant Game Game Number 1570, FAST LOOT 
53ER24-32 Instant Game Game Number 1571, DOUBLE CASH 
53ER24-33 Instant Game Game Number 1572, TRIPLE JACKPOT 
53ER24-34 Instant Game Game Number 5059, THE CASH WHEEL 
53ER24-39 Instant Game Game Number 1573, SILVER STREAK 
53ER24-40 Instant Game Game Number 1574, $15,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER24-41 Instant Game Game Number 5060, FIND THE 7S 
53ER24-42 Instant Game Game Number 5061, DOUBLE YOUR MONEY 
53ER24-44 Instant Game Game Number 1575, $5,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-45 Instant Game Game Number 1576, $25,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-46 Instant Game Game Number 1577, $100,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-47 Instant Game Game Number 1578, $500,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 
53ER24-48 Instant Game Game Number 7028, THE PERFECT GIFT 
53ER24-50 Instant Game Game Number 1579, “2025” 
53ER24-51 Instant Game Game Number 1581, PLATINUM MINE 9X 
53ER24-52 Instant Game Game Number 1582, ULTIMATE VIP CA$HWORD 
53ER25-10 Instant Game Game Number 1589, “$25, $50 OR $100” 
53ER25-11 Instant Game Game Number 1590, $25,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-18 Instant Game Game Number 1580, LOTERIA® 
53ER25-19 Instant Game Game Number 1591, ADD IT UP 
53ER25-20 Instant Game Game Number 1592, TREASURE HUNT 
53ER25-21 Instant Game Game Number 1593, MONEY MATCH 
53ER25-22 Instant Game Game Number 1594, $5,000,000 CA$H MONEY 
53ER25-25 Instant Game Game Number 1595, SUMMER CASH 
53ER25-26 Instant Game Game Number 1596, GUY HARVEY® FLORIDA BIG BILLS 
53ER25-27 Instant Game Game Number 1597, SCORCHING HOT 7s 
53ER25-28 Instant Game Game Number 7029, JAWS 
53ER25-35 Instant Game Game Number 1598, $500 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-36 Instant Game Game Number 1599, $1,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-37 Instant Game Game Number 1600, $2,500 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-38 Instant Game Game Number 1601, $5,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-39 Instant Game Game Number 1602, $10,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 
53ER25-4 Instant Game Game Number 1583, $10,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-5 Instant Game Game Number 1584, $100,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-6 Instant Game Game Number 1585, $1,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 
53ER25-7 Instant Game Game Number 1586, $2,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER25-8 Instant Game Game Number 1587, QUICK $100S 
53ER25-9 Instant Game Game Number 1588, 5 TIMES LUCKY 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

  PAYMENT OF PRIZES 

53ER23-20 Payment of Prizes PAYMENT OF PRIZES 

  PERSONNEL 

53ER12-18 Personnel Code of Ethics 

  PROCUREMENT 

53ER02-26 Procurement Designation of Hearing Officer in Bid Protest 
53ER07-55 Procurement Procurement of Commodities & Contractual Services 
53ER09-51 Procurement Facility Leases 
53ER25-31 Procurement Procurement of Public Relations, Advertising, Marketing, and Multimedia Services 

53ER99-37 Procurement Procedure for Procurement of Merchandise to be Awarded as Prizes 

  PROMOTIONS 

53ER21-60 Promotion BONUS PLAY GETAWAY PROMOTION 
53ER23-63 Promotion DAILY CASH BONUS PLAY PROMOTION 
53ER24-01 Promotion XTREME CASH BONUS PLAY PROMOTION 
53ER24-12 Promotion CASH CASTLE Bonus Play Promotion 

53ER24-29 Promotion 2024 NASCAR POWERBALL Playoff™ Bonus Play 

53ER24-30 Promotion CASH VAULT Bonus Play Promotion 

53ER24-35 Promotion PICK Daily Games™ Promotion (August 12 - September 22, 2024) 

53ER24-38 Promotion LIMITED-TIME $500 RAFFLE PROMOTION (September 23 – October 27, 2024) 

53ER24-43 Promotion $5,000,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT CASH BONUS 
53ER24-49 Promotion BLACK FRIDAY BONUS PLAY PROMOTION - 2024 
53ER25-1 Promotion MEGA MILLIONS® Advance Play Countdown Schedule 
53ER25-17 Promotion PICK Daily GamesTM Promotion (April 7 – May 18, 2025) 
53ER25-2 Promotion $2,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER BONUS PLAY 
53ER25-23 Promotion it’s good SUMMER fun Bonus Play 
53ER25-3 Promotion DAILY CASH BONUS PLAY - 2025 
53ER25-30 Promotion 2025 NASCAR POWERBALL PlayoffTM Bonus Play 
53ER25-32 Promotion FOR LIFE BONUS PLAY 

  REPLACEMENT RULES 

53ER25-34 Replacement Rule Replacement of Obsolete Emergency Rules 

  RETAILER 

53ER07-15 Retailer Suspension & Termination of Retailer Contract 
53ER19-21 Retailer Retailer Applicant Background Investigation 
53ER19-22 Retailer Granting Retailer Contracts and Certificates of Authority 
53ER19-23 Retailer Change in Retailer Condition or Retailer Ownership 



Attachment B – Lottery Rules as of July 1, 2025 
 

Rule Number Subject Matter Title of Rule 

53ER19-26 Retailer Payment of Prizes by Retailers 
53ER22-44 Retailer Retailer Accountability 
53ER23-30 Retailer Retailer Compensation 
53ER24-11 Retailer Lost, Stolen or Damaged Instant Lottery Tickets 
53ER24-22 Retailer Retailer Application and Fee Schedule 
53ER24-36 Retailer Retailer Responsibilities 
53ER24-54 Retailer Sale of Lottery Tickets 

  RETAILER PROMOTIONS 

53ER24-23 Retailer Incentive Promotion PICK Daily GamesTM Sales Incentive Promotion 

53ER25-24 Retailer Promotion 
Retailer Bonus Commission Promotion - Powerball® - Florida Lotto® - Fantasy 5® - 

Jackpot Triple PlayTM 

53ER25-29 Retailer Promotion 
Retailer Bonus Commission Promotion - Powerball® - Florida Lotto® - Fantasy 5® - 

Jackpot Triple PlayTM AMENDMENT 

53ER25-33 Retailer Promotion WEEK FOR LIFE GAMES and CASH4LIFE® Retailer Bonus Incentive 
53-1.007  Internal Audit Function 

 



 
 

Attachment C – Schedule of Lottery Rule Review 

 

Year 2025 – 2026: 

 

53-1.007         Internal Audit Function 

53ER21-67 Draw Games Drawing Procedure 

53ER12-12 Promotional Event Drawings 

53ER12-18 Code of Ethics 

53ER02-26 Designation of Hearing Officer in Bid Protest 

53ER07-55 Procurement of Commodities & Contractual Services 

53ER09-51 Facility Leases 

53ER25-31 Procurement of Public Relations, Advertising, Marketing, and Multimedia 

Services 

53ER99-37 Procedure for Procurement of Merchandise to be Awarded as Prizes 

53ER16-02 Game Number 1297, $50,000 FLAMINGO MULTIPLIER 

53ER18-17 Game Number 1381, NEON 7's 

53ER18-40 Game Number 5014, JOKER'S WILD 

53ER20-25 Game Number 1454, $500 MADNESS 

53ER20-71 Game Number 1466, 10X THE CASH 

53ER21-26 Game Number 1487, PAYOUT TRIPLER 

53ER21-30 Game Number 5021, JEWEL 7s DOUBLER 

53ER21-42 Game Number 5022, 3 TIMES LUCKY 

53ER21-43 Game Number 1495, MAGIC 8 BALL 

53ER21-44 Game Number 1497, TRIPLE CROSSWORD 

53ER21-45 Game Number 1499, CROSSWORD CASH 

53ER21-49 Game Number 1496, HOT DICE 

53ER21-50 Game Number 1498, MONEY MONEY MONEY 

53ER21-52 Game Number 1501, GOLD RUSH LIMITED 

53ER21-58 Game Number 5025, $1,000,000 HOLIDAY WINNINGS 

53ER21-62 Game Number 1502, PERFECT 10s 

53ER21-64 Game Number 1504, LoteriaTM 

53ER24-23 PICK Daily GamesTM Sales Incentive Promotion  

53ER25-24 Retailer Bonus Commission Promotion - Powerball® - Florida Lotto® - Fantasy 5® 

- Jackpot Triple PlayTM 

53ER25-29 Retailer Bonus Commission Promotion - Powerball® - Florida Lotto® - Fantasy 5®    

- Jackpot Triple PlayTM AMENDMENT 

53ER25-33 WEEK FOR LIFE GAMES and CASH4LIFE® Retailer Bonus Incentive 

53ER21-60 BONUS PLAY GETAWAY PROMOTION 

53ER23-63 DAILY CASH BONUS PLAY PROMOTION 

53ER24-01 XTREME CASH BONUS PLAY PROMOTION 

53ER24-12 CASH CASTLE Bonus Play Promotion 

53ER24-29 2024 NASCAR POWERBALL Playoff™ Bonus Play 

53ER24-30 CASH VAULT Bonus Play Promotion 
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53ER24-35 PICK Daily Games™ Promotion (August 12 - September 22, 2024) 

53ER24-38 LIMITED-TIME $500 RAFFLE PROMOTION (September 23 – October 27, 

2024) 

53ER24-43 $5,000,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT CASH BONUS 

53ER24-49 BLACK FRIDAY BONUS PLAY PROMOTION – 2024 

53ER25-1 MEGA MILLIONS® Advance Play Countdown Schedule 

 

Year 2026 – 2027: 

 

53ER25-17 PICK Daily GamesTM Promotion (April 7 – May 18, 2025) 

53ER25-2 $2,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER BONUS PLAY 

53ER25-23 it’s good SUMMER fun Bonus Play 

53ER25-3 DAILY CASH BONUS PLAY - 2025 

53ER25-30 2025 NASCAR POWERBALL PlayoffTM Bonus Play 

53ER25-32 FOR LIFE BONUS PLAY 

53ER22-02 Game Number 1506, 10X THE CASH 

53ER22-03 Game Number 5027, 20X THE CASH 

53ER22-05 Game Number 7020, 50X THE CASH 

53ER22-09 Game Number 1507, WILD DOUGH 

53ER22-12 Game Number 7021, BONUS CASH 

53ER22-18 Game Number 5031, $500 WILD CASH BONANZA 

53ER22-19 Game Number 7022, TRIPLEE PLAY 

53ER22-20 Game Number 7023, BIG OL'BENS 

53ER22-24 Game Number 5032, TRIPLE TRIPLER 

53ER22-27 Game Number 7025, MYSTERY MULTIPLIER 

53ER22-33 Game Number 1511, $5 MONOPLY™ DOUBLER 

53ER22-48 Game Number 1515, $5,000 CROSSWORD 

53ER22-49 Game Number 1516, BINGO DOUBLER 

53ER22-50 Game Number 1521, CASH ERUPTION 

53ER22-60 Game Number 5048, FLORIDA 300X THE CASH 

53ER22-63 Game Number 5044, FLORIDA 10X THE CASH 

53ER22-68 Game Number 1514, XTREME CROSSWORD 

53ER22-70 Game Number 1524, LUCKY NUMBERS 

53ER23-02 Game Number 1525, $1 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 

53ER23-03 Game Number 1526, $2 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 

53ER23-04 Game Number 1527, $5 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 

53ER23-05 Game Number 1528, $10 GOLD RUSH DOUBLER 

53ER23-10 Game Number 1518, THE PRICE IS RIGHTTM 

53ER23-11 Game Number 1529, $1,000,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE SPECTACULAR 

53ER23-12 Game Number 5050, CA$H ON THE SPOT 

53ER23-21 Game Number 1530, Lotteria™ 

53ER23-23 Game Number 5053, PAYDAY BONUS 

53ER23-25 Game Number 1531, Monopoly Secret Vault 
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53ER23-26 Game Number 5054, TRIPLE GOLDEN CHERRIES 

53ER23-28 Game Number 7027, FAST $200s 

53ER23-34 Game Number 1533, $50,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 

53ER23-35 Game Number 1534, $150,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 

53ER23-36 Game Number 1535, $250,000 A YEAR FOR LIFE 

53ER23-39 Game Number 1536, $50 FRENZY 

 

Year 2027 – 2028: 

 

53ER23-40 Game Number 1537, CASH DROP 

53ER23-41 Game Number 1538, THE GAME OF LIFETM 

53ER23-42 Game Number 1539, $5,000,000 CROSSWORD 

53ER23-47 Game Number 1540, FAST BUCKS 

53ER23-48 Game Number 1541, ACES AND 8s 

53ER23-49 Game Number 1542, HIT AND WIN! 

53ER23-50 Game Number 1543, $5,000,000 TRIPLE MATCH 

53ER23-52 Game Number 1544, $10,000 TRIPLE MATCH 

53ER23-53 Game Number 1545, $50,000 TRIPLE MATCH 

53ER23-55 Game Number 1547, $2,000,000 TRIPLE MATCH 

53ER23-59 Game Number 1548, "2024" 

53ER23-60 Game Number 1549, BINGO NIGHT 

53ER23-61 Game Number 1550, “$2,000,000 100X CASHWORD 

53ER23-62 Game Number 5055, EMERALD MINE 9X 

53ER24-02 Game Number 1551, 10X® THE CASH 

53ER24-03 Game Number 1552, 20X THE CASH 

53ER24-04 Game Number 1553, 50X THE CASH 

53ER24-05 Game Number 1554, 100X THE CASH 

53ER24-06 Game Number 1555, 500X THE CASH 

53ER24-07 Game Number 1556, LUCKY GREEN 

53ER24-08 Game Number 1557, BONUS LETTER CROSSWORD 

53ER24-09 Game Number 1558, TRIPLE 777 

53ER24-10 Game Number 5056, JEOPARDY! 

53ER24-13 Game Number 1559, DOUBLE IT! 

53ER24-14 Game Number 1560, WIN WIN WIN 

53ER24-15 Game Number 1561, LOTERIATM 

53ER24-16 Game Number 1562, GOLD RUSH LEGACY 

53ER24-17 Game Number 1563, $100 LOADED 

53ER24-18 Game Number 1564, UNOTM 

53ER24-19 Game Number 5057, EASY MONEY 

53ER24-20 Game Number 5058, MILLIONAIRE MAKER 

53ER24-24 Game Number 1565, $1 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 

53ER24-25 Game Number 1566, $2 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 

53ER24-26 Game Number 1567, $5 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 
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53ER24-27 Game Number 1568, $10 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 

53ER24-28 Game Number 1569, $20 MONOPOLY SECRET VAULT 

53ER24-31 Game Number 1570, FAST LOOT 

53ER24-32 Game Number 1571, DOUBLE CASH 

 

Year 2028 – 2029: 

 

53ER24-33 Game Number 1572, TRIPLE JACKPOT 

53ER24-34 Game Number 5059, THE CASH WHEEL 

53ER24-39 Game Number 1573, SILVER STREAK 

53ER24-40 Game Number 1574, $15,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 

53ER24-41 Game Number 5060, FIND THE 7S 

53ER24-42 Game Number 5061, DOUBLE YOUR MONEY 

53ER24-44 Game Number 1575, $5,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 

53ER24-45 Game Number 1576, $25,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 

53ER24-46 Game Number 1577, $100,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 

53ER24-47 Game Number 1578, $500,000 HOLIDAY BLOWOUT 

53ER24-48 Game Number 7028, THE PERFECT GIFT 

53ER24-50 Game Number 1579, “2025” 

53ER24-51 Game Number 1581, PLATINUM MINE 9X 

53ER24-52 Game Number 1582, ULTIMATE VIP CA$HWORD 

53ER25-10 Game Number 1589, “$25, $50 OR $100” 

53ER25-11 Game Number 1590, $25,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 

53ER25-18 Game Number 1580, LOTERIA® 

53ER25-19 Game Number 1591, ADD IT UP 

53ER25-20 Game Number 1592, TREASURE HUNT 

53ER25-21 Game Number 1593, MONEY MATCH 

53ER25-22 Game Number 1594, $5,000,000 CA$H MONEY 

53ER25-25 Game Number 1595, SUMMER CASH 

53ER25-26 Game Number 1596, GUY HARVEY® FLORIDA BIG BILLS 

53ER25-27 Game Number 1597, SCORCHING HOT 7s 

53ER25-28 Game Number 7029, JAWS 

53ER25-35 Game Number 1598, $500 A WEEK FOR LIFE 

53ER25-36 Game Number 1599, $1,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 

53ER25-37 Game Number 1600, $2,500 A WEEK FOR LIFE 

53ER25-38 Game Number 1601, $5,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 

53ER25-39 Game Number 1602, $10,000 A WEEK FOR LIFE 

53ER25-4 Game Number 1583, $10,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 

53ER25-5 Game Number 1584, $100,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 

53ER25-6 Game Number 1585, $1,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 

53ER25-7 Game Number 1586, $2,000,000 GOLD RUSH MULTIPLIER 

53ER25-8 Game Number 1587, QUICK $100S 

53ER25-9 Game Number 1588, 5 TIMES LUCKY 
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Year 2029 – 2030: 

 

53ER23-20 Payment of Prizes 

53ER07-15 Suspension & Termination of Retailer Contract 

53ER19-21 Retailer Applicant Background Investigation 

53ER19-22 Granting Retailer Contracts and Certificates of Authority 

53ER19-23 Change in Retailer Condition or Retailer Ownership 

53ER19-26 Payment of Prizes by Retailers 

53ER22-44 Retailer Accountability 

53ER23-30 Retailer Compensation 

53ER24-11 Lost, Stolen or Damaged Instant Lottery Tickets 

53ER24-22 Retailer Application and Fee Schedule 

53ER24-36 Retailer Responsibilities 

53ER24-54 Retailer Sale of Lottery Tickets 

53ER20-43 CASH4LIFE® 

53ER23-14 FANTASY 5® 

53ER23-16 JACKPOT TRIPLE PLAY™ 

53ER23-38 CASH POPTM Game Change Provisions 

53ER23-44 CASH POPTM - Odds Change Provisions 

53ER23-45 CASH POPTM 

53ER24-55 PICK 2™ 

53ER24-56 PICK 3™ 

53ER24-57 PICK 4™ 

53ER24-58 PICK 5™ 

53ER25-12 MEGA MILLIONS® 

53ER25-13 POWERBALL® 

53ER25-14 FLORIDA LOTTO® 

53ER25-16 Grouper® 

53ER25-34 Replacement of Obsolete Emergency Rules 




